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BEBEFLHRNRENSSEFLUR—ELIE.
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g A/ TAER
(BK/ZED)
e IP & 3 x 380-480V

H1 1P20 0. 37-1. 5kW/ 100/4
0. 5-2Hp

H2 P20 2. 2-4kW/ 100/4
3-5. 4Hp

H3 P20 5.5-7.5 kW/ 100/4

7.5-10 Hp

H4 P20 11-15kW/ 100/4
15-20Hp

H5 P20 18. 5-22kW/ 100/4
25-30Hp

H6 P20 30-45kW/ 200/7,9
40-60Hp

H7 P20 55-75kW/ 200/7,9
100—120Hp

H8 P20 90kW/ 225/8,9

125Hp
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MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT®

Danfoss HFAE#R




TRIEHE R

VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZHRITHIPIRIERT
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& =E (BK/ED RE (TR/ET) RE (BXK/ | 7L (EHK)
x5
HIZ | IP 245 | 3 x 380-480V A A B8 =8 B b c D
)
H1 1P20 0. 37-1. 5kWW/ 195/7.7 | 273/10.7 183/7.2 75/3 56/2.2 168/6. 6 4.5
0.5-2Hp
H2 1P20 2. 2-4kW/ 227/8.4 | 303/11.9 212/8.3 90/3.5 65/2.6 190/7.5 5.5
3-5. 4Hp
H3 1P20 5.5-7. 5kW/ 255/10 329/13 240/9. 4 100/3.9 74/2.9 206/8. 1 5.5
7.5-10Hp
H4 1P20 11-15kW/ 296/11.7 | 359/14.1 275/10.8 | 135/5.3 105/4. 1 241/9.5 7
15-20Hp
H5 1P20 18. 5-22kW/ 334/13.1 | 402/15.8 | 314/12.4 | 150/5.9 120/4.7 255/10 7
25-30Hp
H6 1P20 30-45kW/ 518/20.4 | 595/23.4 | 495/19.5 | 239/31.5 200/7.9 242/9.5 8.5
40-60Hp 635/25
H7 1P20 55-75kW/ 550/21.7 | 630/24.8 | 521/20.5 | 313/12.3 270/10. 6 335/13.2 8.5
100-120Hp 690/27.2
H8 P20 90kW/ 660/26 800/31.5 | 631/24.8 | 375/14.8 330/13 335/13.2 8.5
120Hp
+= 1.1 HHER
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WIERESE, BIERERENEA 75°C,

INE (kW) 5 (Nm)

Mg IP 248 | 3 x 380-480 R B S EiR&ERE BHlRF it YRe 2R
H1 1P20 0.37-1.5 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.5 3 0.5
H2 1P20 2.2-4 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.5 3 0.5
H3 1P20 5.5-7.5 1.4 0.8 0.8 0.5 3 0.5
H4 1P20 11-15 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.5 3 0.5
H5 1P20 18.5-22 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.5 3 0.5
H6 1P20 30-45 4.5 4.5 - 0.5 3 0.5
H7 1P20 55 10 10 - 0.5 3 0.5
H7 1P20 75 14 14 - 0.5 3 0.5
H8 1P20 90 141 141 - 0.5 3 0.5
H8 1P20 90 242 242 - 0.5 3 0.5

T BHRT s 95mir
2 BHRT > 95mP
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THE

MRAEEFE UL/cUL FER, Danfoss BIUERT&RS
REIRISHTEE, XHETLURBRTS 1EC 61800-5-1 AI
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AE:
MRARFABIWAIERTEE, EAEMFERTATEEXT T8
ERRIRE .
uL REF
&
uL
Bussmann |Bussmann |Bussmann |Bussmann &K
)
=M
&
IhEE |RK5 # RK1 & J ® T H gG
kW B
3 x 380-480V
0.37 |FRS-R-10 [KTS-R10 JKS-10 JJS-10 10
0.75 |FRS-R-10 [KTS-R10 JKS-10 JJS-10 10
1.5 FRS-R-10 [KTS-R10 JKS-10 JJS-10 10
2.2 FRS-R-15 [KTS-R15 JKS-15 JJS-15 16
3 FRS-R-15 [KTS-R15 JKS-15 JJS-15 16
4 FRS-R-15 [KTS-R15 JKS-15 JJS-15 16
5.5 FRS-R-25 [KTS-R25 JKS-25 JJS-25 25
7.5 FRS-R-25 [KTS-R25 JKS-25 JJS-25 25
11 FRS-R-50 [KTS-R50 JKS-50 JJS-50 50
15 FRS-R-50 [KTS-R50 JKS-50 JJS-50 50
18.5 |FRS-R-80 [KTS-R80 JKS-80 JJS-80 65
22 FRS-R-80 [KTS-R80 JKS-80 JJS-80 65
30 FRS-R-80 [KTS-R80 JKS-R80 JJS-R80 80
37 FRS-R-100 |KTS-R100 JKS-R100 [JJS-R100 (100
45 FRS-R-125 |KTS-R125 JKS-R125 |JJS-R125 (125
55 FRS-R-150 |KTS-R150 JKS-R150 | JJS-R150 (150
75 FRS-R-200 [KTS-R200 |[JKS-R200 |JJS-R200 |200
90 FRS-R-250 |KTS-R250 JKS-R250 | JJS-R250 (250

1.3.7 ff& EMC FBEMERSZRE

AMRBSREFNES ENC HEMBEE KB TR

o (RfERR#K/ SN B LR/ 2R IEHE

o BRELRBHIELD.

o TEHAZRFRLMIRE BFR), BUSHRES
TR RIEMABSR,

o  BUMRARERBZRIBINE THFE €F
HUAEER R TS RAFRY R ARARE
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o AERGHERERIEFK/EERNBINE
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.
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1.3.8 1THumF PR
1.5 BRT THiE NEABEEHRKRT. BIEEMB
P20 380-480V 0.37-22kW: MES GREF 18), HF 12 5 27 zERiEE RiE#
SEE (HF 53 5L 54 F 55) ALE THRE E1T.
° BUSTER. =
a off [[]_]oN g
- [61]68]69)] [18]19[27 [29]42]45 [ 50][53 [54] -
N o =z © 9 9 9 é é é
e eoeas S S
H zZzzz2 S SS
o O
Q c c > >
5 = = zZ =

0/4-20mA A OUT/ DIG OUT

o
<

4-20mA A OUT / DIG OUT
\\ COMAIN
COM DIG IN

e+ [ 5]

1.4 EHlisFHMNE 1.5 #EFI%F

1. B—IRBLTIEANIRFEER, UM EBR T

m o

2. CBIRZTIME, LURFFIRTE.
IP20 380-480V 30-90kW,

130BB624.10

1. B IBRLTHENG TSR, LUREING & B F

m o

2. BEELTIIMR, LUETFIRFE.

BFEMAN 18, 19 1 27 WERTE 500 Terminal 18
Digital Input HIXE (EKINEJ PNP), HIFMAN 29 B
BRI 5-03 Digital Input 29 Mode HiE (BRINER
PNP),
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1. 3.9 BSHHAR

L1
L2
3 Phase
power L3
input
- PE
50 (+10V OUT)
+10Vdc
0-10Vdc- [ -+ 53 (AIN)
0/4-20 mA — -
0-10Vdc- — 54 (AIN)
O

3 55 (COM A IN/OUT)
42 0/4-20mA A OUT / DIG OUT

45 0/4-20mA A OUT / DIG OUT

12 (+24V OUT)

18 (DIGI IN)
. —
19 (DIGI IN) —
20 (COM D IN) — )z
27 (DIGI IN/DIGI OUT)J/ )
—1 ] —
Lo | 24v: 2
|
bl 29 (DIGIIN/ | j ov :
[ A | DIGI OUT) - -
\ \ ;)Xy

AR

24V (NPN)
OV (PNP)

24V (NPN)
OV (PNP)

24V (NPN)
OV (PNP)

24V (NPN)
OV (PNP)

Bus ter.

o
~ =z

Bus ter.

RS-485

Interface

U
vV
w

& e

—=L
Motor

UDC- .
Not present on all power sizes

UDC+

ON=Terminated
OFF=Unterminated

(P RS-485)

(Com RS-485)

(N PS-485) 69

240V AC 3A

240V AC3A

RS-485

68

Do not connect shield to

61 T 610n 116,117 and 118 unites

(PNP)-Source
(NPN)-Sink

HTE, E£TREZFET UDC- 1 UDC+:

IP20 380-480V 30-90kW

130BB984.10
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1.4 72 ERBTURREMES.

1.4.1 FHAKAKITHIER (LCP) HiTHIZ

BXFEANRIZESR, A2 HA%IZERE NG 18.BX. YY.

IR

WMRFE PC EREFET MCT-10 ®F4, WharplilEg
PC B9 RS485 Biflim O LIB[HITHRIE. ZREFTL
fEMITES 13081000 #1TiTH, WAIBAM & Danfoss
P T#: www. danfoss. com/BusinessAreas/Dr ivesSo -
lutions/softwaredownload

MU TRiHBEERF FC 111 LCP, LCP 4 AMAIIEERX.

A FEEFER

B. 3k

C. SM#EMIERLT (LED)
D. R{EHEFNIERAT (LEDs)

130BB765.10

\ 1-20 Motor Power

1A ] [201200-0.16H
‘

| Setupl :
. !

D
©

Status  Quick Main
| Menu Menu

A FEREHFERETR
LD BRBAmAEY, AUER 2 TEFEBRFES. 0
BHIWERE LCP L.

1 BRIRS B,
2 SHE.
3 |RBRESBREYCEBMBETE, NMREGVEBIH

ERBER—RE, NNERNZKEHES (HRED,
WMRBYREFRIERATE, WRMRSHER CGRE
12).  #RSTENFRIIEE NRIESE.

4  |REETNERTEISGE, B— Mt s

B NETL TR .

5 ZAFR LCP BRIERHZRSEE, RiERR, &2
E3xH,

B. Ep@

FERARRBEATIERSIES ., RETBMEFK A Bk,
C. SEgmnig/RAT (LED)

Com KT: IETEHHTRLKIBITATIAR.

Ft LED/BE):  ITHIE S EETE.

BE LED/EE.: /rRES.

NIRAULI & LED/IREE: $ERIRE.

10| [Back] ([FiR): BREISMEHNLE—SHE—E.
&k [(A] [v]: RATFESHEE. SREMSHA’ITIE
¥. twHATEXEHESEE.

12| [0K]: FAFEESHAZEZIHSHILENEK.

6
7
8
9

D. #HAESEFIIERLT (LEDs)

13 | [Hand on] (FEHEFN: BBz, FHRiFiEE LeP &
%IJ iiﬁ%%

AR

WER, T 27 8FHMAN (5-12 Terminal 27
Digital Input) HIBRNEZBRIRMEFEE. XEK
=, WREF 27 I 24v BfE, {EF [Hand On]
(FEhEEN B ZEBIESW, B iHEEET 12 &
EERTF 27.

14 | [0ff/Reset] (FIL/EH0): BFELEEIH (£). MR
EREERT, IREBHESA.

15 | [Auto on] (BEIEHEN: FILUBEEHH T EITERFE
FEHIAELES -
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e e i

EERMER, RESERAREEERIES. —BikE
zE, EtEMBETEFEREASERZES, BNAL
£ 0-07 Language PEXIES.

Select Language
[[@]English
Setup1 NV

130BB628.10

1.4.2 AR BHEF

REN“EF” KES|IFRRARUA—MBMRSHL TR
WETRE, WEHITATEARE. HLHFRNAR
EHEARHMES. BEHSEE (BRERBER) FELATER
AUERES (BERRBEMIERIRES) KA.

o
+24V 3
. ¥}
BFEN  180— 2
HEgA 10 2
HFBBRAA 20 -
HFE@A 27

HFE@A 29

+10V
BN a9

.
Tt NI jq oM
B 55 -

HHmH/EFEE 42 0-10V

G /AFEY 45

~ 04
o E — 05
06

BRIEFR T RIS, TNARER GBS EEERIZE
5. ZESHRATLUBREIEXRIFE. ZEZE
5,18 (K] (FAE). WRRT [BACK] GR[E), FC 111
SIBEERRESRE.

Press OK to start Wizard
Push Back to skip it
Setup1 v

130BB629.10
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At power up the user is -the HVAC FC 101 Wizard starts
asked to choose the A
prefered laguage. Select Regional Settings
[0] Power kW/50 Hz 4

Select language Grid Type 5

[(English 200-240V/50Hz/Delta

Setup 1 v

o[ 55 oude 1 Setup 1 v Asynchronous Motor

1 N Menu _Meny Set Motor Power
°© 1.10 kW 7
Setup 1 v

Set Motor Voltage

Warn O 0050 V 8
Alarm O @ Setup 1 v
H/ﬁa:n& % O:ff\\‘\ ’?4\1:(3\‘ Set Motor Frequency

&/ & W 0050 Hz 9
Setup 1 v

Power Up Screen

— Set Motor Current
M///OK\\‘\ 04.66 A 10
\ / Setup 1 v
\x,:;é/
Set Motor Nominal Speed
1420 RPM 1
The next screen will be Setup 1 v

the Wizard screen. ]

130BB993.10

Set Motor Speed Low Limit
17 0016 Hz
Sewpl v
Press OK to start Wizard I
SPress Back to skip it N Set Motor Speed High Limit
etup 1 v y ™~ \ 18
{leny| Status Quick  Main if [ OK\‘\‘\ s‘,’;’ﬁg TZ v
2 \O/ Menu lenu \ \ / / ‘
Set Ramp 1 Ramp Up Time
fy 19 | 0003s
on o &) Setup 1 v
[
Wam O Set Ramp 1 Ramp Down Time
Alarm O 20 0003 s
= = = Setup 1 v
f’ﬁgr&u H//E@ m/ﬁl’@\n P [
{on) \ {{on))
N\ & W Active Flying start?
21 [0] Disable
Wizard Screen Setup 1 v
[
Select Terminal 53 Mode
i 22
if Current [0] Current Voltage
Setup 1 v
Set Terminal 53 Low Current Set Terminal 53 Low Voltage
25 | 04.66A 0050V 23
Setup 1 v Setup 1 v
00Hz
soosy o ?gts'l;;rminal 53 High Current Set Te\r/minal 53 High Voltage
v 26 . 0220 24
3 @@ statws %Zlnch M‘Z‘J‘u Setup 1 v Setup 1 v
° ‘
- é Set Minimum Reference
on O /6@\ % 27 | 0016 Hz
L)
Warm O N4 % Setup 1 ‘V
Alarm O Set Maximum Reference
= = = 28 | 0050 Hz
() (R (Awo)
&) (e (&) el ¥
Select Function of Relay 1
Status Screen 29 [0] No function
Setup 1 v
T
- Select Function Relay 2
The Wizard can always be 30 [0] No function
reentered via the Quick Menu! Setup 1 v
[
Automatic Motor Adaption (AMA)
31 [1] Enable
(Do not AMA) Setup 1 ‘V
l ‘ Do AMA
Wizard completed Auto Motor Tuning OK AMA running AMA Failed
35 Press OK to accept 34 | Press OK 32 | e 33
Setup 1 v Setup 1 v Setup 1 v v
0.0 Hz
36 | ookw
Setup 1 v AMA OK AMA failed
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VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZRITHIPIRIERT

FC 111 AREABIHRS

YR FNEIR biclEe] Bl Ihge
0-03 Regional [0] International 0
Settings [1] Us
0-06 Grid Type 0] 200-240V/50Hz/1T-grid 5Ma*k 18 B TN RR T MR fR SR e e R L R T RO R
[1] 200-240V/50Hz/Delta 3
[2] 200-240V/50Hz
[10] 380-440V/50Hz/1T-grid
[11] 380-440V/50Hz/Delta
[12] 380-440V/50Hz
[20] 440-480V/50Hz/1T-grid
[21] 440-480V/50Hz/Delta
[22] 440-480V/50Hz
[30[ 525-600V/50Hz/1T-grid
[31] 525-600V/50Hz/Delta
[32[ 525-600V/50Hz
[100] 200-240V/60Hz/|T-grid
[101] 200-240V/60Hz/Delta
[102] 200-240V/60Hz
[110] 380-440V/60Hz/|T-grid
[111] 380-440V/60Hz/Delta
[112] 380-440V/60Hz
[120] 440-480V/60Hz/|T-grid
[121] 440-480V/60Hz/Delta
[122] 440-480V/60Hz
[130] 525-600V/60Hz/|T-grid
[131] 525-600V/60Hz/Delta
[132] 525-600V/60Hz
1-20 Motor Power 0. 12-110kW/0. 16-150hp S5Mmax RIEE N B SR IG N R EIH TR
1-22 Motor Voltage 50.0 - 1000. 0V 5Mgax RIEBE SRR EIR N BRI E
1-23 Motor Frequency [20.0 — 400.0Hz 5Mmiax IRIBEE N SRR BRI BB BN
1-24 Motor Current 0.01 - 10000. 00A 5Mmax IR R SRR BRI R T BB TR
1-25 Motor Nominal 100.0 - 9999.0 RPM 508Ex RN SRR EIR AN BB E iR
Speed
4-12 Motor Speed Low (0.0 — 400 Hz 0 Hz MNRE TR
Limit [Hz]
4-14 Motor Speed High |0.0 — 400 Hz 65 Hz MNIRE LR
Limit [Hz]
3-41 Ramp 1 Ramp up [0.05 — 3600.0 s ISP -¥=F3 M 0 EBIEAE 7-23 Motor Frequency BIMNIERAT
time 8]
3-42 Ramp 1 Ramp down|0.05 - 3600.0 s 5iMgBx MEAE 71-23 Motor Frequency B%E] 0 HIRIRAT
time 8]
1-73 Flying Start [0] Disabled 0 IRAE TSR REWHIREE MBI (BIXE
[1] Enabled M), FEERH.
6-19 Terminal 53 mode | [0] Current 1 ®iFimF 53 =R THIRTEFTHEBRBAN
[1] Voltage
6-10 Terminal 53 Low |0-10V 0.07V BMASKESEZENNAEE
Voltage
6-11 Terminal 53 High |0-10V 10V BMASEEEZEMNMEE
Voltage
6-12 Terminal 53 Low |0-20mA 4 BMASKESEZENTNNER
Current
6-13 Terminal 53 High [0-20mA 20 MANSESSEENNNER
Current
3-02 Minimum -4999-4999 0 mRISEERRTLEAMESEERENR/NE
Reference
14 MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT® £ Danfoss HIIMER
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RIEIEES VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZER¥bItRiEIRE

WEFBIR BE A IheE

3-03 Maximum -4999-4999 50 BRASEERBTLEAESEERBHR/IME.
Reference

5-40 Function Relay |i&&IR 5-40 Function Relay R EEATIEH AR EEE 1 AR

[0] Function relay

5-40 Function Relay |15 5-40 Function Relay TR AISIT EER T LAk 2 MThEE

[1] Function relay

1-29 Auto Tune BEIR 1-29 Auto Tune =/ BEHIT AMA SRR ENMLIERE .

MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT® & Danfoss RUEME#R 15



L

TRIEHE R

VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZRITHIPIRIERT

. s
AIFEEES
0-03 Regional Settings -
[[@] International é
E.-IIJ: l [+a)
, 0-01 Configuration Mode FERIL 2
@ Open Loop @
1-20 Motor Power 3
kw
1-22 Motor Voltage 4
00501
1-23 Motor frequency 5
0050 Ia¥4
1-24 Motor current 6
04.66 Iy
1-25 Motor nominal speed 7
IEX] RPM
\
4-12 Motor speed low limit
3| & Hz
4-14 Motor speed high limit
4| e
3-41 Ramp 1 ramp-up time
15| 6E s
3-42 Ramp1 ramp-down time
7 000319
I
18 1-73 Flying Start
No
F 20-00Feedbacki source \
-00 Feedback1 source N s
18a - < ZIHEERFIZ A
;Anilogim Si - J [2] Analog in 54
2 3-02 Min Reference
0
3-03 Max Reference
21| @ so
3-10 Preset reference [0 N
22 [l ~@——— | 3-10 Preset reference 212 & &
0
i 6-29 Terminal 54 Mode HE
23 Voltage mode
28 6-22 Terminal 54 Low Current 6-20 Terminal 54 Low Voltage 24
4mA v
- ‘ 32 6-26 Terminal 54 Filter time constant 624 Terminal L‘ Ref /Feedb, Val
29 6-24 Terminal 54 Low Ref./Feedb. Value | s < -24 Terminal 54 Low Ref./Feedb. Value 25
0016 [lavd M Hz
‘ 33 20-81 PI Normal/Inverse Control ‘
30 6-23 Terminal 54 High Current Normal 6-21 Terminal 54 High Voltage 26
mA v
‘ 20-83 PI Start Speed
34 [ Hz
31 6-25 Terminal 54 High Ref./Feedb. Value| 6-25 Terminal 54 High Ref /Feedb. Value 27
35 20-93 Pl Proportional Gain (K] Hz
s ‘
36 20-94 Pl Integral Time
EEEE] s &7 Terminal 27 Digital Input (S 5-12)
&M coastinverse fEABINIRE . XEKRE
37 | 1-29 Automatic Motor Adaption WRIEF 27 7% F 24VEBIE, TiEHNITAMA,
il Enable Bk, EHHF 12 EEBHF 27,
16 MG. 18.F1.41 - VLT® & Danfoss RUIARE#R



RIEIEE VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZFizHItkiEiEra
AMEEES
WEFETR E Bk IhRE
0-03 Regional Settings |[0] Interna - 0
tional
[1] us
1-20 Motor power 0. 09-110kW S5MIEH X | IRIBEN SRR EERIGN BRI IHER
1-22 Motor Voltage 50.0 - 1000.0V | S#ASHE X [IRIBE N8B EIRMN BB E
1-23 Motor Frequency 20.0 - 400.0Hz | S5MA8H X | RIFEFNHLEEREEIRM N BRI SN
1-24 Motor Current 0.01 - 10000. 00A | 54 4A X | IRIBEB T 52 B IBIMN BB EIHLER R
1-25 Motor Nominal 100.0 - 5#EE X [ RIBEIVSEHEEIRMN BN T ELE IR
Speed 9999. ORPM
4-12 Motor Speed Low 0.0 - 400Hz 0.0 Hz HINIRE TR
Limit [Hz]
4-14 Motor Speed High 0.1 — 400Hz 65Hz HINIRE LR
Limit [Hz]
3-41 Ramp 1 Ramp up 0.05 - 3600.0 s |SHEEX(MN 0 XEIFEBENINE (S8 1-23) HNERTE
time
3-42 Ramp 1 Ramp down [0.05 — 3600.0 s |S#MASHX|MNFIEBEFNIRER (B3 1-23) TR 0 BIRIREE
time
1-73 Flying Start [0] Disabled 0 IMRAHBTINR e BHRTHE, FiEE “BA”
[1] Enabled
3-02 Minimum Reference |-4999-4999 0 2NESEERBTLEMESEEREBNRE/NE
3-03 Maximum Reference |-4999-4999 50 BEASEERBTLEMESEEMRBHNREXE
3-10 Preset Reference  |-100-100% 0 WANGBEE
6-29 Modo terminal 54 [0] Current 1 EFiRTF 54 2ERTHERHBNTZHEEBRAN
[1] Voltage
6-20 Terminal 53 Low 0-10v 0.07V WASKSEEXNFRNBEE
Voltage
6-21 Terminal 53 High 0-10V 10V MANSESSEENNEE
Vo/ltage
6-22 Terminal 60 Low 0-20mA 4 WMASESEEZEMMMER
Current
6-23 Terminal 60 High 0-20mA 20 MASESSEENNNER
Current
6-24 Terminal 60 Low -4999-4999 0 WMASESH 6-20/6-22 HiFENBEEFBERENNHRIRE
Ref. /Feedb. Value
6-25 Terminal 60 High |-4999-4999 50 WMASESH 6-21/6-23 hIREREES RN R RE
Ref. /Feedb. Value
6-26 Terminal 60 Filter [0-10 s 0.01 NS 2R R E) B
Time Constant
20-81 Pl FE/kAE## [[0] Normal 0 IRIEE Normal [0], MESHIRRFTFIFITIRE, LEESERENIE
[1] Inverse BHEMMEIRE . &FE /nverse [1] FJLUR/MAILIERE .
20-83 Pl Start Speed 0-200Hz 0 BINER Pl %R =S NEHIRE
20-93 Pl Proportional  |0-10 0.01 WMANTIZIEHISELLAIEE . ARSBAKEH TR S E RIS .
Gain B2, MRBAEHIS, THEETRTEIARE
20-94 PID Integral Time |0.1-999.0s 999. 0s MAT TR SRR ORE. BN S E R ST IIRIEIE S, {BanR
MoREEE, ZETRSEBFIREE. MoMEEKSERSBRES
1k,
1-29 Automatic Motor =M BT AMA SRIEICEEEINLIERE.

Adaption (AMA)

MG. 18.F1.41 - VLT® £
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RIS RS VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZRITHILIRIGRT
BFIHlIEE
“IRIEZEE” BHIHNIRERREMENEINSEEGRT Changes Made
g, Changes Made FIH THIBAEL HEEAM ELETLH
S#. Changes Made {NFIHEHAIREFEPLETL
wSMEBHR |ER BRA Thik HEH.
0705 Reatena (@) Interna =0 MBE—SHHENS—FREEFE N REE, &
ertines [;;nzs Changes Made HIFASFIHIZSH.
1-20 Motor [0.12-110kW/ |S5#Hli§EX |IRIBEIVIRKE 1. EHFNRESRSR, iE% (MEN] GE®) #, BE
power 0. 16-150Hp BRI BB RREAFWMER “RIERE” L.
hE 2. 4% [a] [v] #%3% FC 111 @S, HFEE., B
1-22 Motor |50.0 - SHREX [IRIBEEERE IR ESCERMEN, RER [FE].
Vol 1000. OV RN TN . "
o iy 3 (4] [v] RS SH,
1-23 Motor [20.0 - S5MigaEE | RBEIH B 4, # [0K] () EFESH.
Frequency 400. OHz ﬁiﬁ&ﬁ)\%ﬁjﬂn 5 E..z [A] [V] EIEEK%;SI'E‘QEE,‘]{EO
YN
124 Motor |0.01 - SHREL | RIBRIMEIE 6. & [OK] (HyE) #HZEPTMAIER.
Current 10000. 00A BURRN B EIL 7. AT [Back]l (FIR) HEAWKSIE, Hix—T
zhr [Menu] (SE88) HANFEFH,
1-25 Motor [100.0 - 58Ex |IRIEENVEE w5 T 1S 2
Nominal 9999.0 RPM BN NERETHRRESH-
Speed BE LR . m ; ey em
:Z Motor |0.0 - 400Hz |0.0 Hz miﬁgﬂﬁ o RE N GR2) R, HERRKAARHEE
- : “Iﬁi” J:o
Speed Low
Limit [Hz] 2. ER [a] [v] RESEE.
4-14 Motor |0-400HZ 65 HINIERE R 3 i [0K] (HE) BEiRseE.
Speed High . s »
Limit [Hz] 4. R [a] [v] MEFESHETHSH.
3-41 Ramp 1 (0.05 - S5HEAEX [N 0 BHEHE 5 ¥ [0K] (FAE) &FES#.
- IS
Ramp up. tine 3600.0 < eI 6. R (4] [v] RE/EEASHE.
lotor
Frequency) BIfN
IR AT 8]
3-42 Ramp 1 [0.05 - 58Ex | NBIEEIIR
Ramp down 3600.0 s R (1-23 Motor
time Frequency) T[%
2| 0 HURIRRT
8]
1-73 Flying |[0] Disabled |0 MREHETINEE
Start [1] Enabled BEMSIBIRAESE RN
Bz, HIEEF
Enable,
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TRIEHE R

VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZRITHIPIRIERT

1.5 ZHREHIE
1.5.1 BEARSRITHIR

Constant Speed
Pumps (2)

Variable Speed _
Pumps (1) { '
%

;Z{'. re

ssure Sensor

Motor starter

Frequency Converter
with
Cascade Controller

130BA362.10

EASRIEHIFATEEA ZHNISEREARERNE
B CERE" SKFHREM. HERANEEENLEE
AERAXRBERHRE-MBENBRAER, BARNEE
£, HERMLMRESITREREABHGEHBREN
25%,

AEASRITHIRED, TR B EHERBE R RS
IPARIR (LI BEH, ERZTUYIAN 2 855818
BERAFEFEIF/ X, B EHIERAVEE RIS
BIMARGHAEEERES. BETNERFFEEES, M
BIEw g S R S, ANTFHR R RS RGN AIFIESIT

BRE.

E ISR

B AEBHEERAE. BEAXRZRITEIRRITFEM
7 EHMTIRAERN 2 NMREIKRITHIZ S RBHEEM
BHR (&% 3 B). HTMREES TIEF HEN,
2 ERBHENERN 2 MHBEHRKES. HERAE
SRR, RARBEINEUBEIREE, TR ILHT
IS 2 AR.

TIRELHR

AL EBHEEMARE. ZIEEE TR AT
EESZGHHR (&% 2 8). XMITERXTUES
BROBITREEAES, ELATRIRRMEFER,
RETEMURERRZHNERF®. TIMRMRIRT
UIRBGHSESHETIN CRMBIMR) HLE.

MG STURFHRRIBREGES. MREFET
RMEN, WEHZEHRENBSLETNRER. &
GEE: SHRMBITI SRR, A —XZAXNFEL
EXHIESE); S HESRFNERRNXET.  TIANRIRE
ARG SRR HRIHER] -

BiE—NEIEH, TURRRREFRELSEET
50% RIA%R%E. BHRBZ=ERETMRSERFZFNE=HM.

B E

HEEZRIFFIZRGD, ATHRIEERRNEFX, IERHER
GENRFE-NDHERERN, MARERERNMEEKE,
PINGEREBRTRERPEITHER. —BERGENRE
BRAFHARRHEN, SEYIREEERSEKRVINGSE, KL
Bk &GS B BRE M E DB WAR LA, BERE—
N IUZBEWIRE IR, AR ERGE N ARREHF A
EAREILEEEH AL ETIN

MR TR ESREFIRWUERAHEEREITRAERT
— P EEFIRE, N L@ PIANFZ L IERREREAFFRGHE
hE. ABEIAENYIANFMELHBRERNE KD,
RGRER—ERNEREE, MARVINERE.

1.5.2 RGURTSMIZIT

WRTGREN “BERARNX”, £ LOP LR ERX—IhAE.
£ “ERER RS T A AR TR K.

LERZREFRR, S LCP iBid 25-87, Pump
Status F1 25-80, Cascade Status B R ERRLZRIE
HISRMITERS. FFETHEEEE:

o  ZERE. XRPEATERNLEEIZAKRETIE
%&o 121%_:%\EH_TT§E"]—FE%%§ z&—fﬁﬁ\ 9§|‘7ﬂ\
ke THEE EITRIREBM/BIHENEE
7o

o ZEZRNUSESFEEHBHRDIER. ZREE
B8 SRITFBWER. RERATXARK
Ay ERRVYN/FIEURTINR L £ 5%,

o HEFBGESEE LR, F— M ERKENAEYH
BB EAREEIEHNREX A EMIETS,
o, REREE 1 EANEMSE K1, NMEZEEE
HRTRETINR .

e Kl BEVWESZESIE K2 BEH, Eike
BHIEIET K1 % E T = AT eS A0 i

o K1 LFHHENEAMSTIETIE K3 EAN.

o HREZE 2 HIRITHIIRMMEE K4, HMSEIITEIR
R/ L.

o TERIRAT, PEMEEEBRERMNIRE, MRS 2 15
A E R4 R RS .

MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT®
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RIRIEE VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZiFHIMuiRIERs
1.5.3 Bal/ 151 &H
PEABFHMANDS. BESRASHE 5-1*% Digital Inputs.

TER (F5H)

TEER

B (RgEBH1/1ZIE)

ME REFEHBFETK)

PIN (MREBEFLEFHBFEEBFR)

TIRBEN

iE (MRHET “REBH)

A

REEE (21D 1REEE Wi (REUREE R aE
SMERE 1REEE Wi (BRI AR
LCP _EHZSHENTNRE:
TER (T THER
FHBEH ME MREEEBFIEGSTEL) Sk (F1E GIREETD
FE1T (MREEIT)
x IR EERIE
BB RIBHF R BITRENGSBIFIEL YIN/ZLE
20 MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT® 2 Danfoss HUEME#R
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Danfits

RIEIEE VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZHRIEHIVIEIRRE
SHEA
0-** QOperation / Display 0-3*% LCP Readout [0] Disable All [25] 90kW—120Hp

0-0% Basic Settings

0-01 Language

*[0] English

[1] Deutsch

[2] Francais

[3] Dansk

[4] Espanol

[5] ltaliano

[28] Portuguese

[255] No Text

0-03 Regional Settings
*[0] International

(1] us

0-04 Operating State at
Power—up

*[0] Resume

[1] Forced stop, ref=old
0-06 GridType

0] 200-240V/50Hz/IT-grid
[1] 200-240V/50Hz/Delta
[2] 200-240V/50Hz

[10] 380-440V/50Hz/IT-grid
[11] 380-440V/50Hz/Delta
[12] 380-440V/50Hz

[20] 440-480V/50Hz/IT-grid
[21] 440-480V/50Hz/Delta
[22] 440-480V/50Hz

[30] 525-600V/50Hz/1T-grid
[31] 525-600V/50Hz/Delta
[32] 525-600V/50Hz

[100] 200-240V/60Hz/IT-grid
[101] 200-240V/60Hz/De | ta
[102] 200-240V/60Hz

[110] 380-440V/60Hz/IT-grid
[111] 380-440V/60Hz/De|ta
[112] 380-440V/60Hz

[120] 440-480V/60Hz/IT-grid
[121] 440-480V/60Hz/De|ta
[122] 440-480V/60Hz

[130] 525-600V/50Hz/1T-grid
[131] 525-600V/50Hz/Deta
[132] 525-600V/50Hz

0-07 Auto DC Braking IT
[0] off

*[1] On

0-1% Set—-up Operations
0-10 Active Set-up

*[1] Set-up 1

[2] Set-up 2

[9] Multi Set-up

0-11 Programming Set—up
[1] Set-up 1

[2] Set-up 2

*[9] Active Set—up

0-12 Link Setups

[0] Not Iinked

*[20] Linked

0-30 Custom Readout Unit
[0] None
*[1] %

[5]1 PPM

[10] 1/Min
[11] RPM

[12] Pulse/s
[20] 1/s

[21] 1/min
[22] 1/h

[23] m3/s
[24] m3/min
[25] m3/h
[30] ke/s
[31] kg/min
[32] kg/h
[33] t/min
[34] t/h

[40] m/s

[41] m/min
[45] m

[60] Degree Celsius
[70] mbar
[71] bar

[72] Pa

[73] kPa

[74] m Wg
[80] kW

[120] GPM
[121] gal/s
[122] gal/min
[123] gal/h
[124] CFM
[127] ft3/h
[140] ft/s
[141] ft/min
[160] Degree Fahr
[170] psi
(1711 1b/in2
[172] in WG
[173] ft Wa
[180] HP

0-31 Custom Readout Min
Value

0.00 - 1,000,000.0, * 0.00

0-32 Custom Readout Max
Value

0.00 - 1,000, 000.0, * 100.00

0-37 Display Text 1

0-38 Display Text 2

0-39 Display Text 3

0-4% LCP Keypad

0-40 [Hand on] Key on LCP
[0] Disabled

*[1] Enabled

0-44 [0ff / Reset] Key on
LCP

*[1] Enable All

[7] Enable Reset Only
0-42 [Auto on] Key on LCP
[0] Disabled

*[1] Enabled

0-5% Copy/Save

0-50 LCP Copy

*[0] No copy

[1] All to LCP

[2] All from LCP

[3] Size indep. from LGP
0-51 Set—-up Copy

*[0] No copy

[1] Copy from setup 1

[2] Copy from setup 2

[9] Copy from Factory setup
0-6* Password

0-60 Main Menu Password

0 - 999, *0

1-%* [oad and Motor

1-0% General Settings
1-00 Configuration Mode
*[0] Open loop

[3] Closed loop

1-01 Motor Control Principle
01 u/f

*[1] VVC+

1-03 Torque Characteristics
*[1] Variable torque

[3] Auto Energy Optim.
1-06 Clockwise Direction
*[0] Normal

[1] Inverse

1-20 Motor Power

[2] 0.12kW - 0.16Hp
[3] 0.18kW - 0.25Hp
[4] 0.25kW - 0.33Hp
[5] 0.37 kW - 0.50Hp
[6] 0.55 kW - 0.75Hp
[7]1 0.75 kW - 1.00Hp
[8] 1.10 kW - 1.50Hp
[9] 1.50 kW - 2.00Hp

[10] 2.20 kW - 3.00Hp
[11] 3.00 kW - 4.00Hp
[12] 3.70 kW - 5.00Hp
[13] 4.00 kW — 5.40Hp
[14] 5.50 kW — 7.50Hp
[15] 7.50 kW — 10.0Hp
[16] 11.00 kW - 15.00Hp
[17] 15.00kW — 20Hp
[18] 18.5kW - 25Hp
[19] 22kW - 30Hp

[20] 30kW - 40Hp

[21] 37kW-50Hp

[22] 45kW-60Hp

[23] 55kW-75Hp

[24] 75kW-100Hp

[26] 110kW-150Hp

1-22 Motor Voltage

50 - 1000V

1-23 Motor Frequency

20 - 400, *(50)Hz

1-24 Motor Current

0.01 - (26.00), [A]

1-25 Motor Nominal Speed
100 rpm - 6000 rpm,

1-29 Automatic Motor
Adaption (AMA)

*[0] off

[1] Enable Complete AMA
[2] Enable Reduced AMA
1-3* Adv. Motor Data |/
1-30 Stator Resistance (Rs)
0.000 ohm - 99.990 ohm
1-33 Stator Leakage
Reactance (X1)

0.000 ohm - 999.900 ohm
1-35 Main Reactance (Xh)
0.00 - 999.90 ohm

1-39 Motor Poles

2 - 100, * 4

1-4* Adv. Motor Data /1]
1-42 Motor Cable Length
0 - 150, * 50m

1-43 Motor Cable Length
Feet

0 - 431, * 144

1-5% Load Indep. Setting
1-50 Motor Magnetisation at
Zero Speed

0 - 300, * 100%

1-52 Min Speed Normal
Magnetising [Hz]

0.0 - 10.0, * 0.0

1-55 U/f Characteristic — U

0 — 999V, *0oV

1-56 U/f Characteristic — F

0 - 400Hz, *(0)

1-6* Load Depend. Setting
1-62 Slip Compensation
-400 - 399%, *0%

1-63 Slip Compensation Time
Constant

0.05 - 5.00s, * 0.10
1-64 Resonance Dampening
0 - 500% * 100

1-65 Resonance Dampening
Time Constant

0.001 - 0.050s, * 0.005
1-7%* Start Adjustments
1-71 Start Delay

0.0 - 10.0s, * 0.0

1-72 Start Function

[0] DC Hold/delay time

MG. 18.F1.41 - VLT® £
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VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZHRITHIPIRIERT

SHA

*[2] Coast/delay time

1-73 Flying Start

*[0] Disabled

[1] Enabled

1-8%* Stop Adjustments

1-80 Function at Stop

*[0] Coast

[1]1 DC hold/MotorPreheat
1-82 Min Speed for Function
at Stop [Hz]

0.0 - 20.0Hz, * 0.0

1-9% Motor Temperature

1-90 Motor Thermal Protection
*[0] No protection

[1]
[2]
[3] ETR warning 1

[4] ETR trip 1

1-93 Thermistor Resource
*[0] None

[1] Analog input 53

[6] Digital input 29

2-** Brakes

2-0% DC-Brake

2-00 DC Hold/Motor Preheat
Current

0 - 160% * 50

2-01 DC Brake Current

0 - 150% * 50

2-02 DC Braking Time

0.0 - 60.0s, * 10.0

2-04 DC Brake Cut In Speed
0.0 - 400.0Hz, * 0.0

2-1%* Brake Energy Funct.
2-17 Over—voltage Control
[0] Disabled

*[2] Enabled

3-*%* Reference / Ramps
3-0% Reference Limits

3-02 Minimum Reference
(-4999.000) - 4999.000, *
0. 000

3-03 Maximum Reference
(-4999.000) - 4999.000, *
50. 000

3-1* References

Thermistor warning

Thermistor trip

3-10 Preset Reference
-100.00 - 100.00%, * 0.00
3-11 Jog Speed [Hz]

0.0 - 400.0Hz, * 5.0
3-14 Preset Relative
Reference

-100.00 - 100.00, * 0.00
3-15 Reference Resource 1
[0] No function

*[1] Analog in 53

[2] Analog in 54

[11] Local bus reference

3-16 Reference 2 Resource
[0] No function

[1] Analog in 53

*[2] Analog in 54

[11] Local bus reference

3-17 Reference 3 Resource
[0] No function

[1] Analog in 53

[2] Analog in 54

*[11] Local

3-4% Ramp 1
3-41 Ramp 1 Ramp
0.05 - 3600.00s,

bus reference

up Time

*S5HEE

x

3-42 Ramp 1 Ramp Down
Time

0.05 - 3600.00s, *5#iKH
x

3-5% Ramp 2

3-51 Ramp 2 Ramp up Time
0.05 - 3600.00s, *5#iKH
x

3-52 Ramp 2 Ramp down
Time

0.05 - 3600.00s, *5#ikH
x

3-8% Other Ramps

3-80 Jog Ramp Time

0.05 - 3600.00s, *5#ikH
x

3-81 Quick Stop Ramp Time
0.05 - 3600.00s, *5#ikH
x

4-*%% [ imits / Warnings

4-1* Motor Limits

4-10 Motor Speed Direction
[0] GClockwise

*[2] Both directions

4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit
[Hz]

0.0 - 400Hz, *0.0Hz

4-14 Motor Speed High
Limit [Hz]

0.1 - 400Hz, *65.0Hz

4-18 Current Limit

0 — 300% *110%

4-19 Max Output Frequency
0.0 - 400.0Hz, * 65.0
4-4% Adj. Warnings 2
4-40 Warning Freq. Low

0. 0-400. OhZ, *400.0

4-41 Warning Freq. High
0. 0-400. OHz, *400.0

4-5* Adj. Warnings

4-50 Warning Current Low
0.00 - 194.00A, * 0.00
4-51 Warning Current High
0.00 - 194.00A, * 194.00

4 -54 Warning Reference Low
-4999.000 - 4999.000

*-4999. 000

4 -55 Warning Reference
High

-4999.000 - 4999.000
*4999. 000

4 -56 Warning Feedback Low
-4999.000 - 4999.000

*-4999. 000

4 -57 Warning Feedback High
-4999.000 - 4999.000

*4999. 000

4-58 Missing Motor Phase
Function

[0] off

*[1] On

4-6* Speed Bypass

4-61 Bypass Speed From [Hz]
0.0 - 400.0, * 0.0

4-63 Bypass Speed To [Hz]
0.0 - 400.0, * 0.0

4-64 Semi—Auto Bypass Set—
up

*[0] off

[1] Enable

5% Djgital In/Out

5-0% Digital 1/0 mode

5-00 Digital
*[0] PNP
[11 NPN
5-01 Terminal 27 1/0 Mode
*[0]
[1] Output

5-02 Terminal 29 1/0 Mode

Input Mode

Input

*[0] Input

[1] Output

5-03 Digital Input 29 Mode
*[0] PNP

[11 NPN

5-1* Digital Inputs
5-10 Terminal 18 Digital
Input

[0] No operation

[1] Reset

[2] Coast inverse

[3] Coast and reset inverse
[4] Quick stop inverse
[5] DC-brake inverse

[6] Stop inverse

[7] External Interlock
*[8] Start

[9] Latched start

[10] Reversing

[11] Start reversing
[14] Jog

[16] Preset ref bit O

[17] Preset ref bit 1

[18]
[19]
[20]
[21]
[22]
[23]
[34]
[37]
[52]
[53]
[54]
[60]
[61]
[62]
[63]
[64]
[65]
[120]
[121]
[130]

Preset ref bit 2
Freeze reference
Freeze output

Speed up

Speed down

Set-up select bit 0
Ramp bit 0

Fire mode

Run permissive

Hand Start

Auto start

Counter A (up)
Counter A (down)
Reset Counter A
Counter B (up)
Counter B (down)
Reset
Lead
Lead
Pump 1
[131] 2 Interlock
[132] Pump 3 Interlock

5-11 Terminal 19 Digital
Input
BHEASH 5-10,
operation

5-12 Terminal 27 Digital
Input
BHEASH 5-10,
inverse

5-13 Terminal 29 Digital
Input

BHEASH 5-10, *[14 Jog]
5-3* Digital Outputs

5-30 Terminal 27 Digital
Output

[0] No operation

[1] Control
[2] Drive ready

Counter B

Pump Start

Pump Alternation
Inter lock

Pump

*[0] No

*[2] Coast

ready

[3] Drive ready/remote
control

[4]
[5]
[6]
[7]
(8]
[9]
[10]
[12]
[13]
[14]
[19]
[20]
[21]
[22]
warning

[23] Remote

thermal warning

Standby/no warning
Drive running
Running/no warning
Run in range/no warning
Run on ref/no warning
Alarm

Alarm or warning

Out of current range
low
high

| ow

Below rurrent
Above current,
Below feedback
Above feedback, high
Thermal warning
Ready, no thermal

ready, no
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24] Ready, Voltage OK
[25] Reverse
[26] Bus OK

[28] Brake,

no brake

warning

[29] Brake ready

no fault

[30] Brake fault (IGBT)
[32] Mech brake control

[35] External

inter lock

[36] Control word bit 11
[37] Control word bit 12
[45] Bus Control
[60] Comparator

[61] Comparator
[62] Comparator
[63] Comparator
[64] Comparator

[70] Logic rule

[71] Logic
[72] Logic
[73] Logic
[74] Logic

0
1
2
3
4
[65] Comparator 5
0
1
2
3
4

rule
rule
rule

rule

[75] Logic rule 5

[80] SL digital output A
[81] SL digital output B
[82] SL digital output C
[83] SL digital output D

[160]
[161]
[165]
[166]
[167]
[168]
[169]
[193]
[194]
[196]
[198]
[200]
[201]
[202]
[203]

No alarm
Running reverse
active

Local ref.

Remote ref. active
Start command active
Drive in hand mode
Drive in auto mode
Sleep mode

Broken belt function
Fire mode

Drive bypass

Full capacity

Pump 1 running
Pump 2 running

Pump 3 running

5-31 Terminal 29 Digital

Output

HEASH 5-30

5 =34 On Delay,
Output
0.00 - 600.00 s,
5 -35 Off Delay,
Output
0.00 - 600.00 s,

Digital

*0.01 s
Digital

*0.01 s

0.00 ~ 600.00 secs
5-4%* Relays

5-40 Function Relay
*[0] No operation

[1] Control

ready

[2] Drive ready

SHTA
[3] Drive ready/remote 5 —-41 On Delay, Relay
control 0.00 - 600.00 s, *0.01 s
[4] Enable / no warning 5 —-42 Off Delay, Relay
[6] VLT running 0.00 ~ 600.00s, *0.01s
[6] Running / no warning 5-5% Pulse Input
[7] Run in range/no warning |5-9% Bus Controlled
[8] Run on ref/no warning 5-90 Digital and Relay Bus
[9] Alarm Control
[10] Alarm or warning 0 - OxFFFFFFFF, * 0
[12] Out of current range 6—** Analog In/Out
[13] Below current, low 6-0* Analog 1/0 Mode
[14] Above current, high 6-00 Live Zero Timeout Time
[16] Below frequency, low 1 - 99s, * 105-5% Pulse
[17] Above frequency, high Input
[19] Below feedback, low 5-9% Bus Controlled
[20] Above feedback, high 5-90 Digital and Relay Bus
[21] Thermal warning Control
[22] Ready, no thermal 0 - OxFFFFFFFF, * 0
warning 6—** Analog In/Out
[23] Remote, ready, no 6-0% Analog 1/0 Mode

thermal warning

[24] Ready, Voltage OK
[25] Reverse
[26] Bus OK

[35] External
[36] Control word bit 11
[37] Control word bit 12
[45] Bus Control

[60]
[61]
[62]
[63]
[64]
[65]
[70]
71] Logic rule 1
[72]

[73]

[74]

[75]

[80]

[81]

[82]

[83]

[160]
[161]
[165]
[166]
[167]
[168]
[169]
[193]
[194]
[196]
Bypass

[211] Cascade Pump 1
[212] Cascade Pump 2
[213] Cascade Pump 3

Inter lock

Comparator
Comparator
Comparator
Comparator
Comparator

Comparator

o U N WN =~ O

Logic rule

Logic rule 2
Logic rule 3
Logic rule 4
Logic rule 5
SL digital
SL digital
SL digital
SL digital

No alarm

output
output
output

o O W >

output

Running reverse

Local ref. active

Remote ref. active
Start command activ
Drive in hand mode
in auto mode
Mode

Broken Belt Function

Fire Mode[198] Drive

Drive

Sleep

6-00 Live Zero Timeout Time
1 - 99s, * 10
6-01 Live Zero Timeout

Function

*[0] Off

[1] Freeze output

[2] Stop

[3] Jogging

[4] Max. speed

[5] Stop and trip

6-1* Analog [Input 53

6-10 Terminal 53 Low Voltage
0.00 - 10.00V, * 0.07

6-11 Terminal 53 High
Voltage

0.00 - 10.00V, * 10.00

6-12 Terminal 53 Low Current
0.00 - 20.00, * 4.00mA

6-13 Terminal 53 High
Current

0.00 - 20.00, * 20.00mA
6-14 Terminal 53 Low Ref./
Feedb. Value

-4999.000 - 4999.000, *

0. 000

6-15 Terminal 53 High Ref./
Feedb. Value

-4999.000 - 4999.000, *

50. 000

6-16 Terminal 53 Filter Time
Constant

0.01 - 10.00s, * 0.01 6-19

Terminal 53 mode

[0] Current mode

*[1] Voltage mode

6-2* Analog [Input 54

6-20 Terminal 54 Low Voltage
0.00 - 10.00V, * 0.07

6-21 Terminal 54 High
Voltage

0.00 - 10.00v, * 10.00
6-22 Terminal 54 Low
Current

0.00 - 20.00, * 4.00mA
6-23 Terminal 54 High
Current

0.00 - 20.00, * 20.00mA
6-24 Terminal 54 Low Ref./
Feedb. Value

-4999.000 - 4999.000, *
0. 000

6-25 Terminal 54 High Ref./
Feedb. Value

-4999.000 - 4999.000, *
50. 000

6-26 Terminal 54 Filter
Time Constant

0.01 - 10.00, * 0.01

6-29 Terminal 54 mode [0]

Current mode
[0] Current mode

*[1]
6-7%
6-70
*[0]

Voltage mode
Analog Output 45
Terminal 45 Mode
0-20 mA

(1] 4-20 mA
[2] Digital Output

6-71

Terminal 45 Analog

Output

*[0]

[100]
[101]
[102]
[103]
[106]
[139]
6-72

No operation

Output frequency
Reference

Feedback

Motor current
Power

Bus Control
Terminal 45 Digital

Output

*[0]

[1] Control

No operation

ready

[2] Drive ready

[3] Drive ready/remote

control

[4]
(5]
[6]
[7]
(8]
(9]
[10]
[12]
[13]
[14]
[19]
[20]
[21]

Standby / no warning
Drive running

Running / no warning
Run in range/no warning
Run on ref/no warning

Alarm

Alarm or warning

Out of current range
low
high

low

Below current
Above current
Below feedback
Above feedback, high

Thermal warning
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[22] Ready, no thermal [101] Reference [193] Sleep Mode 8-33 FC Port Parity
warning [102] Feedback [194] Broken Belt Function *[0] Even Parity, 1 Stop
[23] Remote, ready, no [103] Motor current [196] Fire Mode Bit
thermal warning [105] TorquereltoRated [198] Drive Bypass [1] 0dd Parity, 1 Stop Bit
[24] Ready, Voltage OK [106] Power [200] Full capacity [2] No Parity, 1 Stop Bit
[25] Reverse [139] Bus Control [201] Pump 1 running [3] No Parity, 2 Stop Bits
[26] Bus OK 6-92 Terminal 42 Digital [202] Pump 2 running 8-35 Minimum Response Delay
[35] External Interlock Output [203 Pump 3 running 0.001 - 0.500s, * 0.010
[45] Bus Control *[0] No operation 6-93 Terminal 42 Output Min |8-36 Max Response Delay
[60] Comparator 0 [1] Control ready Scale 0.100 - 10.000s, *5.000
[61] Comparator 1 [2] Drive ready 0.00 - 200.00% * 0.00 8-37 Max Inter—char delay
[62] Comparator 2 [3] Drive ready/remote 6-94 Terminal 42 OQutput Max |0.025 - 0.025s, * 0.025
[63] Comparator 3 control Scale 8-5% Digital/Bus
[64] Comparator 4 [4] Enable / no warning 0.00 - 200.00% * 100.00 8-50 Coasting Select
[65] Comparator 5 [5] Drive running 6-96 Terminal 42 Output Bus |[0] Digital input
[70] Logic rule 0 [6] Running / no warning Control [1] Bus
[71] Logic rule 1 [7] Run in range/no warning |0.00 - 100.00%, * 0.00 [2] Logic AND
[72] Logic rule 2 [8] Run on ref/no warning 8-** Comm. and Options *[3] Logic OR
[73] Logic rule 3 [9] Alarm 8-0% Comm. General Settings |[8-51 Quick Stop Select
[74] Logic rule 4 [10] Alarm or warning 8-01 Control Site [0] Digital input
[75] Logic rule 5 [12] Out of current range *[0] Digital and ctrl.word [1] Bus
[80] SL digital output A [13] Below current, low [1] Digital only [2] Logic AND
[81] SL digital output B [14] Above current, high [2] Controlword only *[3] Logic OR
[82] SL digital output C [19] Below feedback, low 8-02 Control Source 8-52 DC Brake Select
[83] SL digital output D [20] Above feedback, high [0] None [0] Digital input
[160] No alarm [21] Thermal warning *[1] FC Port [1] Bus
[161] Running reverse [22] Ready, no thermal 8-03 Control Timeout Time [2] Logic AND
[165] Local ref. active warning 0.1 - 6500.0s, * 1.0 *[3] Logic OR
[166] Remote ref. active [23] Remote, ready, no 8-04 Control Timeout Function|8-53 Start Select
[167] Start command activ thermal warning *[0] Off [0] Digital input
[168] Drive in hand mode [24] Ready, Voltage OK [1] Freeze output [1] Bus
[169] Drive in auto mode [25] Reverse [2] Stop [2] Logic AND
[193] Sleep Mode [26] Bus OK [3] Jogging *[3] Logic OR
[194] Broken Belt Function [35] External Interlock [4] Max. speed 8-54 Reversing Select
[196] Fire Mode [45] Bus Control [6] Stop and trip [0] Digital input
[198] Bypass Mode [60] Comparator 0 [20] N2 Override Release [1] Bus
[200] Full capacity [61] Comparator 1 8-06 Reset Control Word [2] Logic AND
[201] Pump 1 running [62] Comparator 2 Timeout *[3] Logic OR
[202] Pump 2 running [63] Comparator 3 *[0] No function 8-55 Set—up Select
[203 Pump 3 running [64] Comparator 4 [1] Do reset [0] Digital input
6-73 Terminal 45 OQutput Min |[65] Comparator 5 8-3*% FC Port Settings [1] Bus
Scale [70] Logic rule 0 8-30 Protocol [2] Logic AND
0.00 - 200.00%, * 0.00 [71] Logic rule 1 *[0] FC *[3] Logic OR 8-56 Preset
6-74 Terminal 45 Output Max [[72] Logic rule 2 [2] Modbus RTU Reference Select
Scale [73] Logic rule 3 [3] Metasys N2 [0] Digital input
0.00 - 200.00% * 100.00 [74] Logic rule 4 [4] FLN [1] Bus
6-76 Terminal 45 Output Bus |[75] Logic rule 5 [5] BACNet [2] Logic AND
Control [80] SL digital output A 8-31 Address *[3] Logic OR
0.00 - 100.00% * 0.00 [81] SL digital output B 1 -247 , * 1 8-7* Bacnet
6-9% Analog Output 42 [82] SL digital output C 8-32 FC Port Baud Rate 8-70 BACnet Device Instance
6-90 Terminal 42 Mode [83] SL digital output D [0] 2400 Baud 0 — 0x400000UL, *1
*[0] 0-20 mA [160] No alarm [1] 4800 Baud 8-72 MS/TP Maxmaster
[1] 4-20 mA [161] Running reverse *[2] 9600 Baud 0 - 127, * 127
[2] Digital Output [165] Local ref. active [3] 19200 Baud 8-73 MS/TP Max Info Frames
6-91 Terminal 42 Analog [166] Remote ref. active [4] 38400 Baud 1 - 65534, * 1
Output [167] Start command activ [5] 57600 Baud 8-74 "l am" Service
*[0] No operation [168] Drive in hand mode [6] 76800 Baud *[0] Send at power-up
[100] Output frequency [169] Drive in auto mode [7]1 115200 Baud [1] Continuously
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SHA

8-75 Intialisation Password
8-8* FC Port Diagnostics
8-80 Bus Message Count

0 - 65536, * 0

8-81 Bus Error Count

0 - 65536, * 0

8-82 Slave Message Rcvd

0 - 65536, * 0

8-83 Slave
0 - 65536,
8-84 Slave
0 - 65536,
8-85 Slave
0 - 65536,
8-88 Reset
Diagnostics
*[0] Do not reset

[1] Reset counter

8-9* Bus Feedback 8-94 Bus
feedback 1

-32768 - 32767, * 0

13—%* Smart Logic

13-0% SLC Settings

13-00 SL Controller Mode
*[0] off

[1] On

13-01 Start Event

(o]
[1]
[2]
[3]
[4]
(7]
(8]
[9]
[16]
[17]
(18]
[19]
[20]
[21]
[22]
[23]
[24]
[25]
[26]
[27]
(28]
[29]
[33]
[34]

Error Count

* 0

Message Sent

* 0

Timeout Errors
* 0

FC port

False
True
Running

In range

On reference

Out of current range
Below |iow

Above

Thermal warning

Ihigh

Mains out of range
Reversing

Warning

Alarm (trip)

Alarm (trip lock)
Comparator
Comparator

Comparator

0

1
2
Comparator 3
Logic rule 0
Logic rule 1
Logic rule 2
Logic rule 3
Digital
Digital
[35] Digital
[36] Digital
*[39] Start command
[40]
[41]
[42]
[43]

18
19
27
29

input
input
input
input

Drive stopped
Reset trip

Auto reset trip
Key Ok

[44]
[47]
[48]
[50]
[51]
[60]
[83]

Key Reset
Key Up

Key Down
Comparator 4
Comparator 5
Logic rule 4
Broken belt

13-02 Stop Event

HE

A& 13-02, *[40]

Drive stopped
13-03 Reset SLC

*[0]
(1]

Do not reset
Reset SLC

13-1* Comparators
13-10 Comparator Operand

*[0]
(1]
[2]
[3]
[4]
[6]
(7]
(8]
[12]
[13]
[20]
[30]
[31]

Disabled
Reference
Feedback
Motor speed
Motor current
Motor power
Motor voltage
DC-link voltage

Analog in 53

Analog in 54

Alarm number

Counter A

Counter B

13-11 Comparator Operator

(0]
*[1]
[2]

Less Than
Approx. Equal

GreaterThan

13-12 Comparator Value

—-9999.0 - 9999.0

* 0.0

13-2% Timers
13-20 SL Controller Timer

0.00 - 3600. 00,

* 0.00

13—4* Logic Rules
13-40 Logic Rule Boolean 1

HE

FS# 13-01, *[0] False

13-41 Logic Rule Operator 1

*[0]
(1]
[2]
(3]
[4]
(5]
(6]
(7]
(8]

Disabled
AND

OR

AND NOT

OR NOT

NOT AND

NOT OR

NOT AND NOT
NOT OR NOT

13-42 Logic Rule Boolean 2

BERSH 13-01,

*[0] False

13-43 Logic Rule Operator 2

BERESH 13-41,

*[0]

Disabled
13-44 Logic Rule Boolean 3

BERSH 13-01,

*[0] False

13-5% States

13-51 SL Controller Event
BESRASH 13-01, *[0] False
13-52 SL Controller Action
*[0] Disabled

[1] No action

[2] Select set-up 1

[3] Select set-up 2

[10] Select
[11] Select
[12] Select
[13] Select
[14] Select
[15] Select
[16] Select
[17] Select
[18] Select
[19] Select
[22]
[23]
[24]
[25]
[26]
[27]
[28]
[29]
[30]
[31]
[32]
[33]
[34]
[35]
[38]
[39]
[40]
[41]
[60]
[61]
[70]
[71]
[72]

preset
preset
preset
preset
preset
preset

preset

.‘
@
-

N OO WN =~ O

preset
ramp 1
ramp 2
Run

Run reverse
Stop

Qstop

DC Brake
Coast

Freeze output
Start timer 0
Start timer 1
Start timer 2
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Set digital
Reset Counter A

out | ow

out low
out low
low
high
high
high
high

out
out
out

out

O O W >» U O W >

out
Reset Counter B
Start
Start
Start
[73] Start
[74] Start
[100] Reset Alarm

14-%* Special Functions
14-0% [nverter Switching
14-01 Switching Frequency
[0] Ran3
[1] Ran5
[21 2.0
[31 3.0
[4] 4.0
[5] 5.0
[6] 6.0 kHz
[7] 8.0 kHz
[8] 10.0 kHz
[91 12.0kHz
[10] 16.0kHz

timer 3
timer
timer

timer

N o0 g~

timer

kHz
kHz
kHz
kHz

14-03 Overmodulation

[0] off

*[1] On

14-08 Damping Gain Factor
0 - 100-%, * 96

14-1%* Mains on/off

14-12 Function at Mains
Imbalance

*[0] Trip

[1] Warning

[2] Disabled

[3] Derate

14-2* Reset Functions
14-20 Reset Mode

*[0] Manual
1]
[2]
[3]
[4]
[5]
[e]
(71
(el
[91
[10]
[11]
[12]
[13]
14-21 Automatic Restart
Time

0 - 600s, * 10

14-22 QOperation Mode
*[0] Normal operation
[2]
14-27 Action At Inverter
Fault

[0] off

*[1] On

14-28 Production Settings
*[0] No action

[1] Service reset

[3] Software Reset

14-29 Service Code

0 - Ox7FFFFFFF, * 0

14-3% Current Limit Ctrl.
14-4% Energy Optimising
14-40 VT Level

40 - 90%, *90%

14-41 AEO Minimum Magnet -
isation

40 - 75%, * 66

14-5% Environment

14-50 RFIl Filter

[0] off

*[1] On

reset
Automatic reset x
Automatic reset x
Automatic reset x
Automatic reset x
Automatic
Automatic reset x
Automatic reset x

Automatic reset x

1
2
3
4
reset x 5
6
7
8
Automatic reset x 9
Automatic reset x 10
Automatic reset x 15
Automatic reset x 20

Infinite auto reset

Initialisation
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14-51 DC-link Voltage
Compensation

[0] off

*[1] On

14-52 Fan Control

*[0] Auto

[4] Auto Low temp env
14-53 Fan Monitor

[0] Disabled

*[1] Warning

[2] Trip

14-55 OQutput Filter
*[0] No Filter

[1] Sine-Wave Filter
[3] Sine-Wave Filter with
Feedback

14-63 Min Switch Frequency
1 - 16kHz, * 1

15** Drive Information
15-0* Operating Data
15-00 Operating Hours

0 — 2147483647, * 0
15-01 Running Hours

0 — 2147483647, * 0
15-02 kWh Counter

0 - 65535, * 0

15-03 Power Up's

0 — 2147483647, * 0
15-04 Over Temp's

0 - 65535, * 0
15-05 Over Volt's
0 - 65535, * 0

15-06 Reset kWh Counter
*[0] Do not reset

[1] Reset counter

15-07 Reset Running Hours
Counter

*[0] Do not reset

[1] Reset counter

15-3% Fault Log

15-30 Fault Log:

Error Code 0 - 255, * 0
15-4% Drive Identification
15-40 FC Type

15-41 Power Section
15-42 Voltage

15-43 Software Version
15—-44 OrderedTypeCode
15—-46 Frequency Converter
Ordering No

15-47 Power Card Ordering
No

15-48 LCP Id No

15-49 Software ID Control
Card

15-50 Software ID Power
Card

15-51 Frequency Converter
Serial Number

15-53 Power Card Serial
Number

16—¥* Data Readouts
16-0% General Status
16-00 Control Word

0 - 65535, * 0

16-01 Reference [Unit]
-4999.000 - 4999.000, *
0. 000

16-02 Reference
% -200.0 - 200.0,
16-03 Status Word
0 - 65535, * 0
16-05 Main Actual Value [%]
-200.00 - 200.00, * 0.00
16-09 Custom Readout

* 0.0

0.00 - 9999.00, * 0.00
16-1* Motor Status

16-10 Power [kW]

0. 000-4. 294, 967.500, *0.000
16-11 Power [hp]

0.000 - 2.294, 967.500
*0. 000

16-3*% Drive Status
16-30 DC Link Voltage
0 - 65535, * 0

16-34 Heatsink Temp.

0 - 255, * 0

16-35 Inverter Thermal
0 - 255%, * 0
16-36 Inv. Nom.
0.00 - 655.35, * 0.00
16-37 Inv. Max. Current
0.00 - 655.35

16-38 SL Controller State
0 - 255, * 0

16-5% Ref. and Feedb.
16-50 External Reference
-200.0 - 200.0% * 0.0
16-52 Feedback

-4999. 000 - 4999.000, *
0. 000

16—-6* Inputs and OQutputs
16-60 Digital input

0 - 65535, * 0

16-61 Terminal 53 Setting
*[0] Current mode

[1] Voltage mode

1662 Analog Input 53
0.00 - 10.00, * 1.00
16-63 Terminal 54 Setting
*[0] Current mode

[1] Voltage mode

16-64 Analog Input 54
0.00 - 20.00, * 1.00

Current

16-65 Analog Output 42 [mA]
0.00 - 20.00, * 0.00
16-61 Digital Output
16-72 Counter A

-32768 - 32767, * 0
16-73 Counter B

-32768 - 32767, * 0
16-79 Analog output 45

20 - 20mA, * 0

16-8* Fieldbus / FC Port
16-86 FC Port REF 1
-32768 - 32767, * 0
16-9% Diagnosis Readouts
16-90 Alarm Word
0 - OxFFFFFFFFUL,
16-91 Alarm Word 2
0 - OxFFFFFFFFUL,
16-92 Warning Word
0 - Ox7FFFFFFFUL, * O
16-93 Warning Word 2

0 - Ox7FFFFFFFUL, * O
16-94 Ext. Status Word

0 - Ox7FFFFFFFUL, * O
16-95 Ext. Status Word 2
0 - Ox7FFFFFFFUL, * O
18—**Extended Motor Data
18-1* Firemode Log

18-10 Firemode log: Event
0-255, *0

20-*% FG Closed Loop
20-0*% Feedback

2000 Feedback 1 Source
*[0] No function

[1] Analog in 53

[2] Analog in 54

[100] Bus Feedback 1

20-01 Feedback 1 Conversion
*[0] Linear

[1] Square root

20-8*% Pl Basic Setting
20-81 Process Pl Normal/
Inverse Control

*[0] Normal

[1] Inverse

20-83 Process Pl Start
Speed[Hz]

0.0 - 200.0, * 0.0

20-84 On Reference Bandwidth
0 - 200% * 5

20-9* Pl Controller

20-91 Pl Anti Windup

[0] off

*[1] On

20-93 Pl Proportional Gain
0.00 - 10.00, * 0.01
2094 Pl Integral Time
0.10 - 9999.00s, * 9999.00

*0

*0

20-97 Process Pl Feed
Forward Factor

0 - 400% * 022-%* Appl.
functions

22-4* S/eep mode

22-40 Minimum Run Time
0 - 600s, * 10

22-41 Minimum Sleep Time
0 - 600s, * 10

22-43 Wake—Up Speed [Hz]
0.0 - 400.0, * 100.0
22-44 Wake-Up Ref./FB
difference

0 - 100% * 10

22-45 Setpoint Boost
-100 - 100% * O

22-46 Maximum Boost Time
0 - 600s, * 60

22-47 Sleep Speed [Hz]
0.0 - 400.0, * 0.0 22-60
Broken Belt Detection
*[0] off

[1] Warning

[2] Trip

22-61 Broken Belt Torque
5 - 100% * 10

22-62 Broken Belt Delay
0 - 600s, * 10

24—%* Appl. functions 2
24-0% Fire mode
24-00 Fire Mode
*[0] Disabled
[1] Enabled Run
[2] Enabled Run
[3] Enable-Coast
[4] Enabled - Run Fwd/Rev
24-05 Fire Mode Preset

Function

Forward

Reverse

Reference

-100 - 100%, * O

2409 Fire Mode Alarm
Handl ing

*[1] Trip, Critical Alarms

[2] Trip, All Alarms/Test
24-1* Drive Bypass

24-10 Drive Bypass
Function

*[0] Disabled

[2] Enabled (Fire Mode
only)

24-11 Bypass Delay Timer
0 - 600s, * O

25—%* (Cascade Controller
25-0* System Settings
25-00 Cascade Controller
*[0] Disabled

[1] Enabled

25-04 Pump Cycling

*[0] Disabled
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[1] Enabled 25-25 OBW Time 25-45 Staging Speed [Hz] *[1] Enabled
2505 Fixed Lead Pump 0 ~ 300s, *10s P. 4-12 ~P. 4-14 Hz, *OHz 25-56 Staging Mode at
[0] No 25-27 Stage Function 25-47 Destaging Speed [Hz] Alternation
*[1] Yes [0] Disabled P. 4-12 ~P. 4-14 Hz, *OHz *[0] Slow
25-06 Number of Pumps *[1] Enabled 25-5% Alternation Settings [1] Quick

MRS 25-05 = No, MK 0-2%
MR SH 25-05 = Yes, MK 0-3
25-2% Bandwidth Settings
25-20 Staging Bandwidth

1 ~P. 25-21%, *10%

25-21 Override Bandwidth

P. 25-20 ~ 100%, *100%

25-22 Fixed Speed Bandwidth
P. 25-20 ~P. 25-21%, *10%
25-23 SBW Staging Delay

0 ~ 300s, *15s

25-24 SBW Destaging Delay

0 ~ 300s, *15s

25-28 Stage Function
Time

0 ~ 300s, *15s

25-29 Destage Function
[0] Disabled

*[1] Enabled

25-30 Destage Function
Time

0 ~ 300s, *15s

25—4* Staging Settings
25-42 Staging Threshold
P. 4-12/P. 4-14 ~ 100%,
*90%

25-43 Destaging Threshold
P. 4-12/P. 4-14 ~ 100%,
*50%

25-50 Lead PUmp Alternation
*[0] off

[1] At staging

[2] At command

[3] At staging or at command
25-51 Alternation Event

*[0] None

[1] Alternation timer

[2] Sleep mode

25-52 Alternation Time

Interval

1 ~ 999h, *24h

25-53 Alternation Time Value
I

25-55 Alternate if Load < 50%
[0] Disabled

25-58 Run Next Pump Delay
0.1 ~5.0s, *0.1s

25-59 Run on Mains Delay
P. 25-58 ~ 5.0s, *0.5s
25-8* Status

25-80 Cascade Status

b

25-81 Pump Status

b

25-84 Pump ON Time

0 ~ 2147483647h, *0h
25-9% Service

2590 Pump Interlock
*[0] off

[1] On
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1.7 EHHRE
bR | RE/EL Bk
= fims | HPECE 5 | BE | #iE |EERA
T 53 3 54 ERIESRTFESH 610, 6-12, 6-20 | 6-22
2 16 WLk A X X RETREER 50%. HIESEASHE 6-0X
HEEMERE, KEETELE., KREHBBEE. BHSRSH
4 14 FEHIREE X X X 14-12
7 1 BEREE X X o 18] BB 2% F B AR PR
8 10 BARXE X X lE B ERT “HBESERES” MR,
9 9 pEipiE S UESY X X #BIE 100% AITAERFFE T KICRTE.
#BIT 100% RYTAEIRE T KKARTE], MTM{EBEFHEFITR.
10 8 ETRBES X X BEHSH 1-90
1 7 HILRES X X GRS AR PRIEIRMT .  FBRESH 1-90.
13 5 ol X HBIT I T B A FESRAR PR .
14 2 FEHhAE X AR AR
16 12 YR X A ZhA| 3k FE B i F A A5 R .
17 4 EHIFE T0 X REEEERBTIEE. HSRSHA 8-0X
24 50 X e X RBTREEERTIE ((XBR 400V 30-90 kW &%&).
30 19 U $EEkHE X X BE U Hkk. BREZE. ESRASH 4-58.
31 20 V 1HER4E X X HEEIHL V kK. BFREIZE. H2HESH 4-58.
32 21 W FEiEeAE X X BEIL W Bk, BEREIZME. FESRSH 4-58.
38 17 RERERE X X BEE®mYME Danfoss HFIEER.
mF 27 BF
40 10 M X W 27 BFREEE
WF 29 #F
41 11 M X W 29 HEFHLEEH
44 28 EHhEE X it E KA .
47 23 Yo B R B X X 24 V ERFTRETE .
VDD1 HEEHL
48 25 fE X X FEHIBETR. ESELMA Danfoss HNEHKER
50 AMA AEELIY BE5EYHA Danfoss N HEKR.
AMA AREREEHEBEE, BHERMEINIENEEGIR. BR
51 15 Unom, Inom X EXLEIGE,
AMA Inom i
52 1% B ETR. HREXLEE.
53 AMA KEEEHH BT R, FTERIT AVA
AVA B ZhHLIE
54 N BEIHLIE )y, FEBRAT AMA
55 AMA BEERE MEFHILEMS HERYE T EZHEE
AMA 5 PR
56 L] X AAGERT AVA 372
SXEE AVA Bk, HF AMA BEiE1T. EEE, ESBITU
LiLEFHEGEE EFH, S8 Rs 1 Rr BPE#EK. BEAZH
57 AMA iEBR BRAT, XHTFEE
58 AMA EB E5 YA Danfoss HUFIEER.
59 25 B3 TR AR PR BERESTFSH 4-18 HRMIRPHE
INBEIERE. EMREERET, BEWEA “IMNIEH” KR
FHEM 24 V ERBE, ARHTMREN (BIRITER. HF
60 44 SR E X 1/0 SBiTiREE NS AR
B FIRER ZESHET 16BT EHRPARE LR (XPR 400V 30-90 kW i
66 26 #)o
o 1 hE FiRE X X | EREEEREZEETSHTIRK.
IhEEIRHIED
79 BETREHM X X RERHFE, BESELMAY Danfoss N EEKR.
30 MG. 18.F1.41 - VLT® & Danfoss KIEMEHR




RIEHE VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZRIFHIHIEIER
kg | RE/ES BRI
= RS | HEECE =t | RE | 9 |9EERA
80 29 [EELE X FRESHREEWBULARINEE.
87 47 BEhERFIE X TR F B EREIFIRE
HERTALAEIREMNEEKE, RPEEHENET. FS
95 40 LS X X RSHE 22-6,
200 NRIER X NRERCHE
Bl T AR
202 PR X KRIBERINE T — PR BN RFREGIRE
SiFR THEFERFERBIEFE.  ((XPE 400V 30-90 kW i&&),
250 & X X BE5EYHA Danfoss N KR
THNRIRE— TR BKAES ({XPR 400V 30-90 kW &#&%). 1F
251 FLERKES X X 5rLihpy Danfoss tNEELR.
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VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZHRITHIPIRIERT

1.8.2 EMC MiRZER

THMREE R 2 F SRS

FRIEHIERLE . EHIFE GRRAIT) KRB B LARI RS RGH.

SHRT LR B R R ST RXFRBKIKE EFETIH
|78 =, BHlk5ET Tl ERiE fF=. . Hls5E T
EN 55011 A2 EN 55011 A1 2% EN 55011 B EN 55011 A1 2| EN 55011 B 2
THMEREE | BIMBAE | TAMRIE | BSMEREE | MBI | BAMBER | TINB | BIMB | TR | BMNE
H4 SHRATINEHER
(A1 3
0. 3722kM 25m 50m 20m 2 2 -
3x380-480V P20
H3 SHSATLReH
(A1/B )
30-90kW
50m 20m 2 -
3x380-480V P20
RINS5IN8E
o  H TR BT EHRIF.
= AT Ek i

o  BEEMMARKRE, WMRE LS AREd
o  HEIHURT UV F1 W ZELEIEHES, TR SRR

o WREFNGRIE, TIFE NIBEHLHER.

o MRFEIFXRERE, TINHE BHERLLES (AURTHIED.
o XthiEMEEERNENRHE LS AhEREEEIRITSHBEEE,
o TN EEFWIAT UV MW EEEEERERP.

FHE (L1, L2, L3)
B E 380-480V +10%
R SRR 50/60Hz

F AR B (8 B & KlmE AN T 18

BEMSEBERN 3.0%

BHIERH N

2 0.9 tRFRfE (BESEET)

FBINEREE (cosp) HE 1

(> 0.98)

ITFHINEEIE L1, L2, L3 (), HI-H5 #lfEHZe

RAE 2 R/DH

ITFHINEE L1, L2, L3 (L) ,H6-H8 #1fa#H12%e

BAR 1 R/ 5%.

MEFFE EN 60664-1 #RfEZK

TEEHD 1I/S8E 2

It B T iE T eE B4R B2 100. 000 RMS RIZRISIRITARE R AEEA 240/480 V AYEEEE.

HEEiflmE U, v, W

it e E e EEE AR 0-100%
i SR 0-200Hz (VVC+), 0-400Hz (u/f)
i 13 T PR
JR Rk R AT (8] 0.05 - 3600

AR K EFEE IR

RABEINBLEKE, Fik/iEk (FFE ENC FBEMRE)

S8 chapter EMC test results

RAEMIBESRKE, IEREm/IEER 50m
RNl EEREE SRR RMEEmIR*

H1-H3 #HLFEHLZE £ A T8 88 I s A B i T RO FR SR & AR 4mm2/11AWG
H4-H5 #FEHLZR £ TN 88 I IR A B R um RO BB 85 & E AR 16mm2/6AWG

fEhlim TR (RIMEELSE) BHRAEEERA

2. 5mm2/14AWG)

EHlimFERA GBS HRAEEERA

2. 5mm?/14AWG)

i B S MEBE AR

0. 05mm?/30AWG
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*BXIFEMER, HSRERIRER

BFHN:

A RFEH TN 4
ih e 18, 19, 27, 29
YLk PNP = NPN
HEKE 0-24V DC
HIENKE, B85 ‘0" PNP < 5V DC
BIENKFE, 858 ‘1° PNP > 10V DC
HIEKFE, Z%8 ‘0" NPN > 19V DC
HIENKE, 858 1° NPN < 14V DC
i N E 28V DC
HMINFRME, Ri 2 4 k
BTN 29 {ERNHEERMEMA HPE: > 2.9kQ; FTHIPE: < 800Q
BFHL

RE L2k 2
b 27, 29V
Wi A E K 0-24V DC
RAMIHER CRNERE R ER) 40mA
1) F 27 M 29 BANEERBFHN.

HEHA

EHUN = 2
in s 53, 54

#wF 53 RUIER

S8 6-19: 1 = BE; 0 = Bf

int 54 HIHERN

S8 6-29: 1 = H[E; 0= Bk

B EKE 0 - 10V
HMINEEME, Ri 2 10kQ
B E 20V
B Rk P 0/4 %| 20mA (FTHRZE)
HMINFRME, Ri <500Q
AHR 29mA
EHIA

Al A AR LA B0 B = 2
wTs 42, 45"
A A SR SE 0/4 - 20mA
Bt bl AL 3 500Q
R A & KR 17V
TSR R BRARE: £EEH 0.4%
SR S R 12 i
1) AL RT 42 M 45 RARFEHD.

]

BFMHns=E 2
ih e 42, 459
HFHEABEKT EABR = 20mA) 12V DC
MM KRBEEKTE GRANER < 4mA) 17V DC
A R 20mA

D OSRF 42 F0 45 ANGAERUG L.
25, RS-485 HITEIN

iHfs

68 (P, TX+, RX+), 69 (N, TX-, RX-)

hTs

61, IRF 68 F1 69 RUNFIRTF
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B, 24 V BEREWE:

ih e 12
HLAEHEE H1-H8 MOsm KTadk 80mA
“FEE B34
T YRR LR EE B3 48T 2
Y4kEREE 01 F1 02 01-03 (EHFD. 01-02 (EFF). 04-06 (EHD. 04-05 (EFF)
BREFHE (Ac-1)"D, 01-02/04-05 (EFF) (HEMEHRED 250V AC, 3A
RAIFRFHRE (AC-15)", 01-02/04-05 (EFF) (cosep ZHTF 0.4 BRI 250V AC, 0.2A
BKEFHE (Dc-1)", 01-02/04-05 (EFF) (HMEMEHRED 30V DC, 2A
BRiEFHE (DC-13)", 01-02/04-05 (EF) (BEMHAE) 24V DC, 0.1A
BRiEFHE (AC-1)V, 01-03/04-06 (FiF) (FEBFAMHAE) 250V AC, 3A
BXRImFHE (AC-15)", 01-03/04-06 (EH) (cosp FHFTF 0.4 BIRYEEM AR 250V AC, 0.2A
30V DC, 2A
RAmTHE (OC-1)", 01-03/04-06 (FiF) (EMEM H/NiFHTHEL, 01-03CFFD, 01-02(FEFF) 24V DC 10mA, 24V AC
kD) 20mA
IFMEFS EN 60664-1 FRAEEK HELR 1/58RE 2

1) 1EC 60947 HIZE 4 FNZE 5 F45y,
R, 10 V BEREE

in = 50
Mt E 10.5V +0.5V
mALE 25mA
RN, fiti, B, ERBREAGEERMSISHEERE (PELY) REMSERTFREBELSLE.

785

g P20
ARAMNEEYE IP 21, 23 1
PRzt 1.0g
= ETEE 5% - 95% (IEC 60721-3-3; T{EIiEdhA 3K3 2 (4D
ErhIRE (IEC 60721-3-3), HI-H5 &Z (k) #H1Z2 303 %
JEihMIRE  (IEC 60721-3-3), H6-H10 TR EHLZE 302 %
B IRE  (IEC 60721-3-3), H6-H10 {RE (ANiE) #Hl% 303 %
IEC 60068-2-43 H2S MiX7A3% (10 X)

MERE BHERAEHEFERTERWE 40/50°C TR AMHER

SHREENSENES, BSRABHREGHET

AT RIEINERE 0°C
EFABBITRRKIMERE, VAN H1-H5 -20°C
EFABEITHRORKIMERE, VFANZE H6-H10 -10°C
E/ B RRE -30 - +65/70°C
T REREATHRXEESE 1000m
BABFATHRAERSE 3000m
ErERFSHENER, ESEREGED
R EN/IEC 61800-5-1, UL 508C
EMC #rifE, &5t EN 61800-3. EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3
EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3, EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN
EMC #rfE, =& 61000-4-6

MG. 18.F1.41 — VLT® 2 Danfoss HUEME#r 37




Danfits

RIRIEE VLT HVAC Basic Drive ZZiFHIMuiRIERs

1.9 4F%EH 1.10 VLT HVAC Basic Drive FC 111 B
1.9. 1 ARIBERES ISR IR A EfF

BXiEN, HERKIHER.
24 NHAMNENTREENZELHEESHREER
5°C. INRTIR[ARSHIFRRE T TIE, WS FHRESF
SRR,

1.9.2 ARSENER

FERHRAENERSETSHEM. ZEHKET 2000
KB, &6 Danfoss &if] PELV EH. BKIET 1000
KETTFEMER, BLER 1000 KL LR ERIFERE
RERAMIEER. T 1000 KU EMER, BT 100
KBMEFER 1%, HEE 200 KEFSHRREREEK 1
E.
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